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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2020/0314 
Address 354 Canterbury Road HURLSTONE PARK  NSW  2193 
Proposal Modification of approved mixed use building including additional 

level, removal of ground floor business premises tenancy 
Date of Lodgement 16 September 2020 
Applicant Technik Haus Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Aashish A Ali 

Mr Mustak Shaikh 
Mr Zaffar Hussain 
Mr Mustak Shaikh 
Mrs Preeti Shaikh 

Mr Ashfaq G Shaikh 
Mrs Maniza Shaikh 
Mr Syedda F Ali 
Mrs Azharuddin Ali 

Number of Submissions 5 
Value of works $4,800,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Modifications to a SEPP 65 affected building 

Main Issues Permissibility 
Height of building 
Floor space ratio 
Building setbacks 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Recommended conditions 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for modification of an 
approved mixed use building including additional level and removal of ground floor business 
premises tenancy at 354 Canterbury Road, Hurlstone Park. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 5 submissions were received in 
response. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Permissibility of proposed use; 
• Non-compliance with the Height of building development standard; 
• Non-compliance with the Floor space ratio development standard; 
• Non-compliance with height of storey control; and 
• Non-compliances with the Apartment Design Guide; 

 
The non-compliances are not acceptable and therefore the application is recommended for 
refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves the following changes to the approved three (3) storey shop-top housing 
development with basement levels: 
 

• Addition of a new fourth floor on the approved roof to facilitate a new two-bedroom 
apartment; 

• Reconfiguration of rooftop communal landscaped area; 
• Change Unit 2.04 from a two-bedroom to a one-bedroom unit and enlarge associated 

balcony; 
• Delete the approved ground level business premises tenancy; 
• Internal reconfiguration of approved ground level childcare centre; 
• Enlarge childcare centre outdoor play area into area formally occupied by the business 

premises tenancy; 
• Enlarge the main entrance forecourt fronting Canterbury Road; 
• Change basement car space associated with the business premises tenancy to a 

residential visitors car space. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The development encompasses Nos. 354 and 356 Canterbury Road which have a combined 
total area of approximately 757.7sqm. For the purposes of this report, the two combined sites 
will be referred to as the ‘the site’. 
 
Currently the site is occupied by a single storey dwelling house and a two (2) storey mixed-
use building. The site is adjoined by a two (2) storey mixed-use building to the north, bounded 
by Canterbury Road to the east, bounded by Watkin Street to the south and adjoined by a 
single storey dwelling house to the west (No. 1 Watkin Street).  
 
This part of Canterbury Road is largely characterised by two (2) storey commercial and shop-
top housing buildings, single storey dwelling houses and two (2) storey flat buildings. Watkin 
Street is largely characterised by single storey dwelling houses and two (2) storey flat 
buildings. 
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The site is not identified as containing a heritage item and is not located within a heritage 
conservation area. 
 

 
Figure 1: Site viewed from Canterbury Road. 

 

 
Figure 2: Neighbouring sites to the north (Nos. 352 and 350 Canterbury Road). 
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Figure 3: Site viewed from Watkin Street looking north-east. 

 

 
Figure 4: Zoning map. 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
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• On 10 March 2020, the Inner West Local Planning Panel granted development consent 
(10.2019.107) for demolition of existing structures, construction of a three storey mixed 
use building with ground floor childcare centre, business premises and two levels of 
residential accommodation with 10 residential units, basement car parking, associated 
works and strata subdivision. This is the base consent to which the subject modification 
application relates. 
 

• On 23 November 2017, a development application (10.2017.144) for demolition of 
existing structures and construction of a three storey mixed use development including 
two levels of dwellings above a ground floor retail use and child care centre and two 
levels of basement parking was refused. 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Nil. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
Section 4.15 and 4.55(2) Assessment 
 
The following is an assessment of the application with regard to the heads of consideration 
under the provisions of Section 4.15 and 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 
 
Under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, the consent 
authority, when considering a request to modify a Determination, must: 
 

(a) be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same 
development as the development for which consent was originally granted; 

(b) consult with any relevant authority or approval body; 
(c) notify the application in accordance with the regulations; 
(d) consider any submissions made; and 
(e) take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 as are of 

relevance to the development the subject of the application. 
 
The development being modified is not substantially the same development as the 
development for which consent was originally granted.  
 
The base consent was approved as a ‘mixed use development’ with ‘centre-based child care 
facility’, ‘business premises’ and ‘shop top housing’ components. The proposed deletion of the 
ground level ‘business premises’ results in the residential component being categorised as 
‘residential flat building’ - a form of ‘residential accommodation’ which is prohibited in the B6 
– Enterprise Corridor zone.   
 
Where relevant, authorities or bodies were consulted. The application was notified in 
accordance with the regulations or under Council’s Notification Policy. 
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
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• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care 

Facilities) 2017 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. AIDAP 2016 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
It was determined in the base consent that the site has not been used in the past for activities 
which could have potentially contaminated the site. It was considered that the site will not 
require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
The development is not acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. Most 
notably the proposal fails to achieve Principle 1: Site and Context, Principal 2: Built Form and 
Scale, and Principal 6: Amenity and Principle 7: Safety the reasons for which are discussed 
below and throughout this report. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP, certain 
requirements contained within the DCP do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design 
criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
Approved: 192sqm (25.3% of site area) located on the rooftop. 
Proposed: 171sqm (22.5% of site area) located on the rooftop. 
 
It is noted that the applicant has included the ground level entrance forecourt area fronting 
Canterbury Road in their communal open space calculations. This area is shared by both the 
childcare centre and residences and functions as a fire egress pathway for the building. It is 
considered unrealistic that this area would be used as passive or active recreation for the 
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residences of the building due to its location, proximity to Canterbury Road, and the poor 
amenity it would receive.  
 
As outlined in Part 3D of the ADG, this area fails to meaningfully provide any of the following 
forms of amenity: 
• landscape character and design 
• opportunities for group and individual recreation and activities 
• opportunities for social interaction 
• environmental and water cycle management 
• opportunities to modify microclimate 
• amenity and outlook for residents.  
 
For these reasons, this space is not considered communal open space. 
 
The proposal does not provide the required 25% of site area as communal open space 
contrary to Part 3D of the ADG. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The proposed new unit (Unit 3.01) contains a balcony which faces and has a nil setback to 
the northern (side) boundary. Furthermore, the north-facing windows of Unit 3.01 have a 3m 
setback to the same boundary. The proposed setbacks do not comply with Part 3F of the ADG 
that requires a 6m setback to common boundaries and will result in unreasonable amenity 
impacts and create the potential for inadequate building separation of any future development 
at No. 352 Canterbury Road. 
 
While the revised communal open space results in a significantly reduced setback to the 
western (rear) edge of the building. The portion of the communal open space closest to the 
rear edge is its south-west corner which faces Watkin Street and the front yard/blank side wall 
of No. 1 Watkin Street. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
Approved: 6 units (60%) of the units received the required 2 hours of sunlight to their primary 
living areas and private open spaces. 
 
Proposed: 7 units (64%) achieve natural cross ventilation (inclusive of the new unit). While 
this does not comply with the 70% requirement in Part 4A of the ADG, it is noted that the 
modification achieves greater compliance. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
Approved: 6 units (60%) achieved natural cross ventilation. 
 
Proposed: 7 units (64%) achieve natural cross ventilation (inclusive of the new unit). 
 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
All habitable rooms achieve ceiling heights of at least 2.7m. 
 
Apartment Size  
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The proposed new two-bedroom unit (Unit 3.01) has an area of 79sqm in accordance with 
Part 4D of the ADG. 
 
The revised one-bedroom unit (Unit 2.04) has an area of 55sqm in accordance with Part 4D 
of the ADG. 
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The proposed unit generally complies with the apartment layouts of with Part 4D of the ADG. 
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The proposed new two-bedroom unit (Unit 3.01) has a private open space area of 19sqm with 
a minimum dimension of 2.6m in accordance with Part 4E-1 of the ADG. 
 
The revised one-bedroom unit (Unit 2.04) has a private open space area of 33sqm with a 
minimum dimension of 2.7m in accordance with Part 4E-1 of the ADG. 
 
Storage 
 
Sufficient space has been provided in each unit and in the basement car park for storage. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
An updated BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments 

and Child Care Facilities) 2017  
 
The proposal makes changes to the approved centre – based child care facility most notably: 

- A 5sqm reduction in the floor area of the centre; 
- Enlargement of the outdoor play area fronting Watkin Street/Canterbury Road; 
- Minor internal reconfiguration. 
-  

Despite the changes, the proposal makes no change to the unencumbered indoor floor space, 
increases the outdoor play area, maintains adequate ancillary facilities/room such as offices 
and toilets and does not intend to increase the maximum number of children/staff. 
The proposal does not alter compliance with Clause 23 of the SEPP or the Child Care Planning 
Guideline.  
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Canterbury Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that 
has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the 
classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The proposal makes no change to the approved vehicular access or on-site car parking 
numbers. The application is considered acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007.  
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5(a)(vi) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B6 – Enterprise Corridor under the ALEP 2011. The development application 
was approved as a ‘mixed use development’ which included ‘shop top housing’, ‘business 
premises’ and ‘centre-based child care facility’ components. 
Shop top housing’ is defined as follows: 
 
shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above ground floor retail premises 
or business premises. 
  
The residential dwellings on the upper levels were defined as ‘shop top housing’ as the 
development included a ‘business premises’ tenancy on the ground level. 
 
The subject application deletes the approved ground level ‘business premises’ tenancy and 
thus the residential component of the development can no longer be characterised as ‘shop 
top housing’.  
 
The ground level childcare centre is defined as a ‘centre-based child care facility’ which is not 
a ‘retail premises’ or ‘business premises’, rather it is a ‘educational establishment’ which is a 
form of community infrastructure. ‘Centre-based child care facility’ are permitted with consent 
in the zone. 
 
The deletion of the ‘business premises’ tenancy changes the residential component of the 
development from ‘shop top housing’ to ‘residential flat building’. A ‘residential flat building’ is 
a form of ‘residential accommodation’ which is prohibited in the B6 – Enterprise Corridor zone.  
 
The development therefore includes a prohibited use and can only be recommended for 
refusal. 
 
The proposal does not comply with the objectives of the zone, see discussion below. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   13 m 

 

 
16m 

 
3m or 
20.7% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1.5:1 or 1136.5m2 

 
1.52:1 or 1155.7m2 

 
19.2sqm or 
1.7% 

 
No 

    
 
Clause 4.3 Height of buildings 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 117 

 
As the application is a Section 4.55 modification of consent, a formal Clause 4.6 request to 
vary a development standard is not required by the LEP. Nevertheless, an assessment against 
the criteria of Clause 4.6 and the objectives of the zone and development standard are still 
matters for consideration. 
 
It is noted that the applicant has provided an assessment against the objectives of the 
development standard and objectives within the supplied Statement of Environmental Effects 
(SEE). It is also noted that the supplied SEE incorrectly states that the proposed building 
height is 14.6m (a variation of 1.6m or 12.3%). The provided section clearly shows that the 
proposed building height is far in excess of 1.6m above the 13m height control (see Figure 5 
below). 
 

 
Figure 5: Architectural cross section. The upper blue dotted line shows the 13m Height of 

buildings development standard height plane. 
 
The proposal results in a variation of the Height of buildings development standard under 
Clause 4.3 of the LEP by 20.7% or 3m in order to facilitate a new fourth floor. 
 
It is noted that a 1.9m or 13.6% variation to the development standard was approved in the 
base consent. This variation wholly related to a lift overrun that was centrally located on the 
roof plane. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent with 
the objectives of the B6 – Enterprise Corridor zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the LEP for the following reasons: 
 
•  To promote businesses along main roads and to encourage a mix of compatible uses. 
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Response: As discussed in part 5(a)(iv)(i) of this report, the proposed ‘residential 
accommodation’ use is prohibited in the zone. 
 
•  To provide a range of employment uses (including business, office, retail and light industrial 
uses). 
 
Response: The proposal results in the removal of the approved ground level ‘business 
premises’ tenancy, reducing the approved range of employment uses. 
 
•  To maintain the economic strength of centres by limiting retailing activity. 
 
Response: No retail uses are proposed and as such the proposal maintains the economic 
strength of centres. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the Height of buildings development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LEP for the following reasons: 
 
(a)  to achieve high quality built form for all buildings, 
 
Response: The proposal results in a poorer built form, most notably its massing and interface 
with Canterbury Road (as discussed further elsewhere in this report). 
 
(b)  to maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings, to the sides and 
rear of taller buildings and to public areas, including parks, streets and lanes, 
 
Response: The proposal reduces sky exposure and daylight to existing building and public 
areas in excess of that anticipated by the prescribed Height in Buildings development 
standard. 
 
(c)  to provide a transition in built form and land use intensity between different areas having 
particular regard to the transition between heritage items and other buildings, 
 
Response: The proposal provides for a poorer transition in built form to the low-density 
residential zone and single storey dwelling at No. 1 Watkin Street to the immediate west of the 
site.  
 
(d)  to maintain satisfactory solar access to existing buildings and public areas. 
 
Response: The proposal results in overshadowing to the neighbouring properties and public 
areas in excess of that anticipated by the prescribed Height in Buildings development 
standard. 
 
For the reasons stated, the proposed building height is contrary to the objectives of the zone 
and development standard and are not supported. 
 
Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio. 
 
The proposal results in a variation of the Floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the LEP by 1.7% or 19.2sqm in order to facilitate a new fourth floor. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 119 

It is noted that the base consent was approved with a compliant Floor space ratio of 1.48:1 or 
1123sqm. As the application is a s4.55 modification, a formal Clause 4.6 request is not 
required. However, the same tests are applied as a guideline. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent with 
the objectives of the B6 – Enterprise Corridor zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the LEP for the following reasons: 
 
•  To promote businesses along main roads and to encourage a mix of compatible uses. 
 
Response: As discussed in part 5(a)(iv)(i) of this report, the proposed use is prohibited in the 
zone. 
 
•  To provide a range of employment uses (including business, office, retail and light industrial 
uses). 
 
Response: The proposal results in the removal of the approved ground level ‘business 
premises’ tenancy, reducing the approved range of employment uses. 
•  To maintain the economic strength of centres by limiting retailing activity. 
 
Response: No retail uses are proposed and as such the proposal maintains the economic 
strength of centres. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the Floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LEP for the following reasons: 
 
(a)  to establish standards for development density and intensity of land use, 
 
Response: The proposal represents a density and intensity in excess of that anticipated or 
desired by the development standard. 
 
(b)  to provide consistency in the bulk and scale of new development with existing 
development, 
 
Response: The proposal results in poorer consistency between the approved building and 
the low-scale residential area to the immediate west. 
 
(c)  to minimise adverse environmental impacts on heritage conservation areas and heritage 
items, 
 
Response: N/A – no heritage items or conservation areas within the vicinity. 
 
(d)  to protect the use or enjoyment of adjoining properties and the public domain, 
 
Response: The proposal results in overshadowing and visual bulk to the neighbouring 
properties and public domain in excess of that anticipated by the development standard. 
 
(e)  to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the existing 
character of areas that are not undergoing, and are not likely to undergo, a substantial 
transformation. 
 
Response: The proposal provides for a poorer visual relationship with the low-density 
residential zone to the immediate west of the site which is not anticipated to undergo 
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substation transformation. The area to the west is zoned R2 – Low density residential and is 
largely characterised by single storey dwelling houses. 
 
For the reasons stated, the proposed Floor space ratio is contrary to the objectives of the zone 
and development standard and not supported. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
2 - Good Design  No – see discussion 
6 - Safety by Design   No – see discussion 
8 - Parking   No – see discussion 
D – Precinct Guidelines 

 

Part 7 Enterprise Zone (B6) – Hurlstone Park No – see discussion 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2 Chapter A - Good Design 
 
The revised proposal results in a large under-croft area fronting Canterbury Road which 
functions as the main pedestrian entrance forecourt to the childcare centre and residences. 
The enlarged under-croft area and removal of the business premises fronting Canterbury 
Road weakens the desired strong street wall presence and active frontage.  
 
The recess will result in a poorer relationship and interface with the street, will have poor 
amenity, little practical use, capture waste and debris from the street, and also raises CPTED 
issues (see discussion below). 
 
The proposal is not considered to demonstrate ‘good design’. 
 
Part 7 Chapter A – Safety by Design 
 
Contrary to DS1.4 and 1.5, the development does not establish a clear delineation between 
public and private. 
 
The removal of the ground level business premises tenancy results in poorer passive casual 
surveillance to Canterbury Road. 
 
Safety concerns are raised about the revised rooftop communal open space. The perimeter 
balustrade around the ‘turf area’ is 1400mm above the slab level below (see Figure 6 below), 
however the landscape plan indicates that this turf area is raised 400mm, thus the vertical 
portion of the perimeter balustrade has an effective height of less than 1m, contrary to the 
National Construction Code (NCC). 
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Figure 6: Annotated cross section showing balustrade and level of turf. 
 
Part 7 Chapter D - Precinct Guidelines 
 
The site is located within the Enterprise Zone (B6) – Hurlstone Park precinct and as such the 
controls in Part 7 Chapter D of the DCP are applicable. 
Contrary to DS7.1 and Map 2 (see Figure 7 below), the proposal is 4-storeys in height, in 
excess of the 3-storey built form control. 
 

1m 

400mm 
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Figure 7: Map 2 from Chapter D of DCP, red circle denotes subject site. 
 
The introduction of a new fourth-floor provides for a poorer transition to the single storey 
dwelling to the west and is contrary to the built form massing the intent of Figure 3 in Part 7 
Chapter D of the DCP (see Figure 8 below). 
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Figure 8: Extract of Figure 3 in Chapter D of the DCP. 
 
Contrary to DS5.1 of this part of the DCP, the deletion of the ground level business premises 
removes the approved active frontage oriented towards Canterbury Road.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the desired future character of the precinct. 
 
Part 8 Chapter A - Parking  
 
The proposal reconfigures the basement carpark by reallocating the ‘business premises’ car 
space on basement level one labelled as ‘S1’ as a visitor space for the residential component 
and adding an additional residential car space. 
 
As discussed, as the deletion of the ‘business premises’ tenancy and the new residential unit 
are not supported, the associated changes to the basement level are similarly not supported. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the application demonstrates that the proposal will have an adverse impact 
on the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
5 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Height of building – see Section 5(a)(iv) 
- Removal of approved business premises tenancy – see Section 5(a)(iv) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
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Issue:              Pedestrian safety. 
Comment:       Pedestrian safety was assessed in the original development application and 
would not be greatly changed by the modification proposal. 
 
Issue:              Traffic congestion and impacts on street parking. 
Comment:       Traffic congestion and the impacts on street parking were assessed in the 
original development application and would not be greatly changed by the subject proposal. 
As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with the relevant car parking requirements 
and does not result in any additional on-site car parking. 
 
Issue:              Overlooking. 
Comment:       As discussed elsewhere in this report, overlooking concerns are raised with the 
new units’ balcony/ openings. 
 
Issue:               Disturbances from demolition and construction. 
Comment:       The demolition/construction phases are bound by the requirements of the 
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 and public nuisance under the Local 
Government Act 1993, which encompasses noise and dust. A condition of consent was 
imposed on the base consent requiring compliance with Council’s standard construction hours 
of 7:00am to 6.00pm, Mondays to Fridays, inclusive (with demolition works finishing at 5pm), 
8:00am to 1:00pm on Saturdays with no demolition works occurring during this time; and at 
no time on Sundays or public holidays. 
 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The approved development is generally not contrary to the public interest, however the 
proposed modifications are not supported as set out above. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Engineers – Not supported as no revised stormwater plans were submitted. 
 
6(b) External 
 
Nil. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Revised Section 7.11 contributions would be payable for the proposal if approved.  
 
8. Conclusion 
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The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park 
and Summer Hill. 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties 
and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. MOD/2020/0314 for 
modification of approved mixed use building including additional level, removal of 
ground floor commercial tenancy at 354 Canterbury Road Hurlostone Park for the 
following reasons: 

 
1. Contrary to Clause 4.55(2)(a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 

1979, the proposal is not substantially the same development as the development for 
which consent was originally granted. 

 
2. The proposal does not satisfy the ‘Design Quality Principles’ in Schedule 1 of the State 

Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development. 
 

3. The proposed ‘residential flat building’ use is prohibited in the B6 – Enterprise Corridor 
zone in accordance with the Land Use Table in the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013, and fails to satisfy the relevant objectives of the zone. 
 

4. The proposal is contrary to the Objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings in the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. 
 

5. The proposal is contrary to the Objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio in the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. 
 

6. Contrary to Part 3D of the Apartment Design Guide, the proposal does not provide 
communal open space equal to at least 25% of the site area. 
  

7. Contrary to Part 3F of the Apartment Design Guide, the proposal fails to achieve the 
required 6m setback to habitable windows and balconies in  
 

8. Contrary to DS7.1, Map 2 and Figure 3 in Part 7 Chapter D of the Inner West 
Comprehensive Development Control Plan (2016), the proposal exceeds the three-
storey height control. 
 

9. Contrary to DS5.1 of Part 7 Chapter D of the Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (2016), the deletion of the ground level ‘business premises’ tenancy 
removes the buildings active frontage. 
 

10. Contrary to Part 2 Chapter A of the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan (2016), the proposal does not demonstrate ‘good design’. 
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11. Contrary to Part 7 Chapter A of the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan (2016), the development fails to adequately resolve CPtED requirements as it 
does not establish a clear delineation between public and private and results in poorer 
passive casual surveillance to Canterbury Road. 
 

12. The proposal is not in the public interest. 
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Attachment A – Reasons for refusal 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 128 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Recommended conditions 
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